settlement with shares in excess of the principal amount and only to a limited extent by the conversion at maturity.

When determining fair value, the discount rate applied is the expected effective yield when issuing the loans.
Management has assessed that no events significantly affecting the yield on the instruments took place between the
dates of issue and December 31, 2018. The expected conversion premium is accrued over the term of the loans.

Management has assessed that no significant events affecting the creditworthiness of the entity during the period
where the instruments where outstanding took place. Consequently, the change in fair value arising from change in
own credit risk is considered immaterial.

Sensitivity to changes in fair value as of December 31, 2018

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of increasing and decreasing various inputs used in the valuation of
the convertible debt instruments. The inputs that were changed were: (i) USD to DKK exchange rate, (ii) discount
rate, (iii) probability of qualifying financing event and (iv) the Company’s share price. The following table shows the
impact on the statement of comprehensive income of these changes in the value of the convertible debt instruments as
at December 31, 2018:

(USD in thousands)
Impact on Convertible

Debt 1
Impact on Convertible

Debt 2

Exchange rate increased by 5% .....   $ (48)  $ (272)

Exchange rate decreased by 5% .....   $ 48  $ 272

Discount rate decreased by 3% .....   $ (24)  $ (85)

Financing Event probability decreased by 25% .....   $ (100)  $ (40)
Share price increased by 10% .....   $ (10)  $ (39)
Share price decreased by 10% .....   $ 10  $ 39

������������������������	��
��	�
�������������
��������

  38

Valuation processes applied

In connection with adoption of IFRS as the basis of preparation for the 2019 financial statements, Management has
engaged external advisors to assist with determination of fair value of the convertible debt instruments as of
December 31, 2018.

4.4 Financial risks

The Company is exposed to multiple financial risks due to its operations. The financial risks primarily include
currency and liquidity risks. A risk with a potential financial implication of less than USD 0.5 million is considered to